/ OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

.;‘;«A ofFlc¢¢ S>3

7
7

Chad Chronister, Sheriff

Donna Lusczynski, Chief Deputy
Hillsborough County, Florida

January 26, 2023

SUBJECT: Amendment #3 to RFQ 2023-003 Construction Services

MESSAGE: Please note and acknowledge the following changes or additions to be included in the
referenced section(s) of RFQ 2023-003:

Page 18 will be replaced in its entirety to add SUPPLIER DIVERSITY as paragraph No. 22,
and page 19 will be replaced in its entirety to reflect the revised paragraph number (No. 23) for
GOVERNMENTAL PURCHASING COUNCILS. No revision other than paragraph number
has been made to GOVERNMENTAL PURCHASING COUNCILS. Please see attached.

Pages 5 and 30 will be replaced in their entirety to extend the: 1) Deadline to Submit Letter of
Intent to February 1, 2023; 2) Deadline to Submit Questions to February 3, 2023; 3) Deadline
to Submit to February 10, 2023, at 3 p.m.; and 4) Award Notification Target Date to February
24, 2023. Please see attached.

Please note that this document hereby becomes part of RFQ 2023-003 and, without this document, the

RFQ is considered incomplete.

Sincerely,

Y/ [

Peter D. Lear, CPA, CGMA
A/Chief Financial Officer

PDL/slb

Enclosures

P.O.BOX 3371 » TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601 - PHONE 813-247-8000 » TEAMHCSO.COM



REQ 2023-003 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

c. Continued failure to perform the Work in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in
this Agreement.

d. Legal or other claims by third parties relating to the Work performed under the Contract
Documents.

22.  SUPPLIER DIVERSITY: The HCSO shall comply with, and shall cause each of its third-party
contractors, suppliers, and professionals to comply with, all applicable laws, regulations, codes,
and rules governing the design, construction, and completion of the components of the Project,
including but not limited to, those relating to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). To
ensure the maximum participation in posted HCSO solicitations, the HCSO Purchasing Office
submits all postings to the Florida Department of Management Services’ Office of Supplier
Diversity (OSD) and the Hillsborough County MBE/SBE Programs Office. These offices will
then share the posted opportunities with OSD certified vendors to ensure exposure to businesses
and increase the number of eligible Disadvantaged Minority/Disadvantaged Women Business
Enterprise (DM/DWBE) and Small Business Enterprise (SBE) vendors in the area while also
expanding the overall participation rate for DM/DWBE and SBE vendors, and overall providing
greater opportunities to disadvantaged businesses.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PART B—SPECIAL PROVISIONS PAGE I8 OF 31



RFQ 2023-003 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

23. GOVERNMENTAL PURCHASING COUNCILS: All Responses received shall be considered as
Submittal Packages to all members of the Hillsborough County and Tampa Bay Area Purchasing
Cooperative, as listed below. Said members may, at their discretion, utilize this RFQ as required.

Hillsborough County Board of County
Commissioners

Children's Board of Hillsborough County

City of Belleair Beach

City of Clearwater Hillsborough County Clerk of Courts
City of Dunedin Hillsborough County School Board
City of Gulfport Kenneth City

City of Indian Rocks Beach Igjrnnil?:siccilfrlzy Board of County
C?ty of Largo Pasco County Schools

C?ty of QIdsmw Pinellas County Clerk of the Court
City of Pinellas Park Pinellas County Government

City of Plant City Pinellas County School Board

City of Safety Harbor

City of St. Pete Beach
City of St. Petersburg

Pinellas County Sheriff
Pinellas Suncoast Transit Authority

Property Appraiser

City of Tampa St. Petersburg College
City of Tampa Housing Authority State Attorney's Office
City of Tarpon Springs Supervisor of Elections
City of Temple Terrace Tampa Airport

City of Treasure Island Tampa Bay Water

Clerk of the Cireuit Court Tampa Palms Community Development

Expressway Authority District
Hernando County Tampa Port Authority
Hillsborough Area Regional Transit Tampa Sports Authority

Authority
Hillsborough Community College

Tax Collector

Town of Indian Shores
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PART B— SPECIAL PROVISIONS PAGE 19 oF 31



RFQ 2023-003 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
2008 East 8th Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33605

SUBIJECT: Request for Qualifications 2023-003

RFQ TITLE: Construction Services

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS DATE

RFQ Advertised / Posted to HCSO and OSD Websites December 9, 2022
DEADLINE TO SUBMIT LETTER OF INTENT February 1, 2023

DEADLINE TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS February 3, 2023

February 10, 2023
DEADLINE TO SUBMIT rbgel Ay

February 24, 2023

Award Notification Target Date

PLACE: Hillsborough County Sheriff's Office
Sheriff's Operations Center
Financial Services Division - Purchasing Section
2008 East 8th Avenue
Tampa, FL 33605

NOTE: This is not a Bid. There will be no public Bid Opening. Qualification submissions received
by the date and time stated herein will be reviewed and the list of acceptable GCs will be posted to
our Public Website, https://TeamHCSO.con/.

RFQ Overview: This request is for the provision of a continuing contract for Construction Services
to be utilized on future construction efforts at various HCSO buildings, sites and detention facilities.
Chad Chronister, the Sheriff of Hillsborough County, a Constitutional Officer of the State of Florida,
shall select multiple qualified GCs to be pre-qualified to provide professional services to the HCSO
on an as-needed basis for future projects. It is the HCSO’s intention to solicit responses from as
many GCs as are interested, to evaluate those responses and to select the most qualified GCs. There
is no Work guaranteed to any GC as a result of being selected. The HCSO reserves the right to
contract for Construction Services to the extent required for future projects.

DATE, TIME, AND DEADLINES PAGE 5 OF 31



RFQ 2023-003 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
PACKAGING LABEL

Below is an example LABEL which is required on the OUTSIDE of your Sealed Submittal Package.

Use this label which clearly marks the RFQ Number and Title and return to the specified address no later
than the proposal due date and time.

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
SHERIFF’S OPERATIONS CENTER
ATTN: FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION — PURCHASING SECTION
2008 EAST 8™ AVE
TAMPA, FL 33605

RFQ SUBMITTAL PACKAGE

RFQ #2023-003

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

OPENING DATE/TIME:
February 10, 2023 3:00 p.m. EST

URGENT

-
4
i
O
s
-

PACKAGING LABEL Pace 30 0Fr 31



ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMENDMENT

We do hereby acknowledge the information and/or changes described in the
Amendment #3 to RFQ 2023-003.

PLEASE PRINT — Company Name:

By:

Title:

Date:

Signature:

(Signed Acknowledgment must be included with your Submission)



